## **RESOLUTION NO. 2266**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADOPT YOUR STREET PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Greater Hermiston Chamber of Commerce (the "Chamber") desires to start a program that will be known as "Adopt Your Street" within the City of Hermiston (the "City"); and

WHEREAS, the City and the Chamber wish to provide opportunities for individuals, families, service organizations, businesses, or other groups to volunteer with the City through an opportunity for volunteers to clean up litter along City streets; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Chamber through the proposed Adopt Your Street Management Agreement (the "Agreement") attached hereto, seek to create an adopt a street program for the community to keep the City's streets and roadways free of litter and to provide a more pleasant environment for everyone that lives, works, or visits the city; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been presented to and reviewed by the Common Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Adopt Your Street Management Agreement is hereby approved and adopted.
- 2. That the City Manager of the City of Hermiston is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Adopt Your Street Management Agreement with the Greater Hermiston Chamber of Commerce, substantially in the form heretofore approved and adopted.
- 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 10th day of April 2023. SIGNED by the Mayor this 10th day of April 2023.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

## ATTEST:

Heather La Beau, ASSISTANT CITY RECORDER